CITY OF ST. GEORGE BY COUNCIL MEMBER EDMONDS: PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 2024-ORDINANCE TO ENACT SIGN PERMIT FEES AND TO PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS WHEREAS the Council for the City of St. George, through Ordinance 2024-002, adopted the St. George Unified Development Code, which included provisions relative to the regulation of signs in the City of St. George;

WHEREAS the Council for the City of St. George desires to set an application fee for signs constructed, installed, or modified in the City.

BE IT ORDAINED by the St. George City Council, State of Louisiana, Appendix A of Title 8 is hereby enacted as follows:

Section 1. Enactment.

Title 8. BUILDINGS APPENDIX A. FEE SCHEDULE FOR SIGNS

SIGN PERMITS Commercial Signs		
Single Business / Office Building Wall or Monument Sign	\$40.00	
Wall Sign (1 - 59 SF)	\$40.00	
Wall Sign (60 - 99 SF)	\$50.00	
Wall Sign (100 SF or above)	\$75.00	
Shopping Center / Strip Plaza / Office Park Monument Sign	\$40.00	
Construction Signs	\$40.00	
Real Estate Signs (larger than 9 SF, higher than 5 ft)	\$15.00	
Temporary Signs	\$15.00	
Political Signs	\$25.00	
Window Signs	\$10.00	
esidential Signs		
Construction	\$40.00	
Multi-Family Identification	\$40.00	
Subdivision Entrance	\$40.00	
Real Estate Sign	None	

Civic Signs	
Monument	\$40.00
Wall Sign	\$40.00
Changeable Copy	\$50.00
Temporary Signs	\$15.00
Athletic Field	\$5.00

1 2

Section 2. Conflicts. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

 Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or provision of this Ordinance is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such declaration of invalidity shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole, or parts thereof, other than the part declared invalid. The remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected by the declaration of invalidity and shall remain in force and effect.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon publication.